

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
12/22/2023 3:41 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

No. 1025157

Court of Appeals No. 83082-1-I

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

AMANDA R. COWAN,

Respondent,

v.

JOSHUA T. COWAN,

Petitioner.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

MASTERS LAW GROUP, P.L.L.C.

Shelby R. Frost Lemmel, WSBA 33099
Kenneth W. Masters, WSBA 22278
Mail: 321 High School Road NE, D-3 #362
Office: 241 Madison Avenue North
Bainbridge Island, WA 98110
(206) 780-5033
shelby@appeal-law.com
ken@appeal-law.com
Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
RESTATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
FACTS RELEVANT TO ANSWER.....	3
A. Overview.	3
B. Amanda obtained a DVPO after Joshua repeatedly spanked then two-year-old E.C. leaving bruising.....	6
C. The trial.	10
1. The trial court granted Amanda a relocation, finding that she was entitled to the presumption under the DVPO and/or the parenting plan, but also that it would permit the relocation without the presumption.....	10
2. The trial court declined to impose any .191 limitations on Joshua based on abuse.....	12
3. The trial court also modified the parties' parenting plan.....	13
D. The appeal.	14
REASONS THIS COURT SHOULD DENY REVIEW.....	17
A. This Court need not take review to state the obvious. Pet. 20-25.....	17
B. This case does not present the issue Joshua asks this Court to review, where the DVPO was well grounded in fact, and where Joshua waived appellate review of the DVPO.....	18
C. Amanda did not gain any advantage from the DVPO in any event, where the appellate court	

reversed the parenting plan, affirming only the relocation order that was unaffected by allegations of domestic violence. Pet 25-34.....21

D. The trial court was well within its broad discretion in ruling on CRA factors 4 and 7. Pet. 32-34.....27

CONCLUSION.....31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Marriage of Cowan,</i>	
No. 83082-1-I (June 6, 2023)	3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 24, 27, 29
<i>Marriage of Horner,</i>	
151 Wn.2d 884, 93 P.3d 124 (2004)	15
<i>Jackson v. Quality Loan Serv. Corp.,</i>	
186 Wn. App. 838, 347 P.3d 487 (2015)	14
<i>Marriage of Pennamen,</i>	
135 Wn. App. 790, 146 P.3d 466 (2006)	28, 29
Statutes	
RCW 26.09.191	6, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 22, 23, 24, 28
RCW 26.09.520	2, 4, 12, 15, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31
RCW 26.09.525	4
Other Authorities	
RAP 10.3	14
RAP 13.4	1, 17, 31
CR 60	4, 10, 14
